

JAN 12 2009

No. 08-759

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SPRINT TELEPHONY PCS, L.P.,

Petitioner,

v.

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* OF PCIA – THE WIRELESS
INFRASTRUCTURE ASSOCIATION, THE CALIFORNIA WIRELESS
ASSOCIATION, AND NEWPATH NETWORKS, LLC, IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JACQUELINE MCCARTHY
Director of Government Affairs
MICHAEL D. SAPERSTEIN, JR.
*Public Policy Analyst PCIA –
The Wireless Infrastructure
Association*
901 N. Washington St.
Suite 600
Alexandria, VA 22314

ROBERT JYSTAD
Counsel of Record
JULIAN K. QUATTLEBAUM, III
MARTHA HUDAK
CHANNEL LAW GROUP, LLP
100 Oceangate, Suite 1400
Long Beach, CA 90802
(310) 209-8515

Counsel for Amici Curiae

220446



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
A. The Split of Authority over a Critical Issue in Federal Telecommunications Law Warrants Review	6
B. The Case Warrants Review Because the Federal Telecommunications Policies Impacted by <i>Sprint II</i> Are of Paramount Concern to the Country	8
C. The Court Also Should Hear This Case Because It Raises Important Issues of Federalism	18
D. The Court Needs To Clarify the Application of <i>United States v. Salerno</i>	20
E. <i>Sprint II</i> Would Foster Anti-Competitive Actions Contrary to the TCA's Goals	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>American Tower Corp. v. City of San Diego</i> , Case No. 07cv0399 (S.D. Cal., filed as amended Aug. 29, 2007)	17
<i>Cablevision of Boston, Inc. v. Pub. Improvement Comm'n</i> , 184 F.3d 88 (1st. Cir. 1999)	10
<i>City of Auburn v. Qwest Corp.</i> , 260 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2001)	2, 7, 11, 19
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) ..	20, 21, 22
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	21
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005)	12, 14, 18, 19
<i>Core Commc'ns, Inc. v. Verizon Pa., Inc.</i> , 493 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2007)	12, 18
<i>Ill. Bell Tel. Co. v. Vill. of Itasca</i> , 503 F. Supp.2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2007)	7
<i>In re Cal. Payphone Ass'n</i> , 12 F.C.C.R 14191 (1997)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Level 3 Commc'ns, Inc. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 477 F.3d 528 (8th Cir. 2007)	6, 7
<i>MetroPCS, Inc. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 400 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>NewPath Networks, LLC v. City of Irvine</i> , App. Case Nos. 08-55755 & 08-56010 (9 th Cir. appeal filed June 5, 2008)	4, 16
<i>NextG Networks of Cal., Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 522 F. Supp.2d 1240 (C.D. Cal. 2007)	16
<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004)	20
<i>N.J. Payphone Ass'n, Inc. v. Town of West New York</i> , 299 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Petersburg Cellular Pshp. v. Board of Supervisors</i> , 205 F.3d 688 (4th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Puerto Rico Tel. Co. v. Municipality of Guayanilla</i> , 450 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Puerto Rico Tel. Co. v. Telecomms. Regulatory Bd.</i> , 189 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999)	11, 12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Qwest Corp. v. City of Santa Fe</i> , 380 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Sprint Telephony PCS, L.P. v. County of San Diego</i> , 490 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>reversed en banc</i> , 543 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>TCG New York, Inc. v. City of White Plains</i> , 305 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2002)	6
<i>In re TCI Cablevision of Oakland County, Inc.</i> , 12 F.C.C.R. 21396 (Sept. 19, 1997)	6, 13, 18
<i>United States v. City of Black Jack</i> , 508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974)	6
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) ..	20, 21, 22

Statutes and Ordinances:

Telecommunications Act of 1996, 110 Stat. 56, Pub. L. No. 104-104, Preamble, 110 Stat. 56	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 251	18
47 U.S.C. § 252	18
47 U.S.C. § 253	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
47 U.S.C. § 253(a)	11, 19, 20, 23
47 U.S.C. § 253(b)	19
47 U.S.C. § 253(c)	19
Miscellaneous:	
“Accelerated Wireless Broadband Infrastructure Deployment: Impact on GDP and Employment 2009-2010” (Pearce & Pagano, Dec. 24, 2008)	8, 9
Deone L. Brunning, “The Telecommunications Act of 1996: The Challenge of Competition,” 30 CREIGHTON L. REV. 1255 (1997)	11
H.R. Rep. No. 104-204 (1996)	10
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996)	12
<i>In re</i> Annual Report and Analysis of Competitive Market Conditions With Respect to Commercial Mobile Radio Services, <i>Twelfth Report</i> , WT Dkt. No. 07-71, 23 F.C.C.R. 2241 (Feb. 4, 2008)	24
Marguerite Reardon, “Will Unlocked Cellphones Free Consumers?” <i>www.USAToday.com</i> , Jan. 24, 2007	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Report to City Council (City of Glendale) (Jan. 7, 2009)	15
Request for Council Action (City of Irvine) (Sep. 9, 2008)	16
Richard H. Fallon, Jr., “Commentary: As-Applied and Facial Challenges and Third-Party Standing,” 113 HARV. L. REV. 1321 (2000)	22
Stephen Blumberg, Ph.D., and Julian V. Luke, “Wireless Substitution: Early Release of Estimates from the National Health Interview Survey, January – June 2007” (Division of Health Interview Statistics, National Center for Health Statistics, 2007)	24
